

57th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 26 Feb 2018

No	Competition	Defendant	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC U-23 Championship 2018 (Finals) Saudi Arabia vs. Malaysia on 16 January 2018	Saudi Arabia player, Mr. Jaber Nasser S Asiri	Flash Interviews Article 33, AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations	Defendant failed to attend a flash interview after being requested to attend by the AFC.	<p>1. Mr. Jaber Nasser S Asiri is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33.1 read together with Article 33.2 of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Jaber Nasser S Asiri is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment which may include a match suspension.</p>	VTC 20180226DC01
2	AFC U-23 Championship 2018 (Finals) Saudi Arabia vs. Malaysia on 16 January 2018	Saudi Arabia player, Mr. Rakan Shamlan M Alanaze	Flash Interviews Article 33, AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations	Defendant failed to attend a flash interview after being requested to attend by the AFC.	<p>1. Mr. Rakan Shamlan M Alanaze is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33.1 read together with Article 33.2 of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Rakan Shamlan M Alanaze is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment which may include a match suspension.</p>	VTC 20180226DC02
3	AFC U-23 Championship 2018 (Finals) Saudi Arabia vs. Malaysia on 16 January 2018	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Member Associations Article 4, AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations	Defendant's players, Mr. Jaber Nasser S Asiri and Mr. Rakan Shamlan M Alanaze failed to attend a flash interview. (This is the second violation of the Defendant during the competition).	<p>1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD22,500/- for violating Article 4.3.8 read together with Article 33.2 of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2018 (Playoff) Ain FC (UAE) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 30 January 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC04

5	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 13 February 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE) Head Coach, Mr. Zoran Mamic	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for his protest and dissent by word and action against the decisions of the referee, an act of irresponsible conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Zoran Mamic is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 13 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) match Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 20 February 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Zoran Mamic is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Zoran Mamic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 13 February 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE) Team Administration Officer, Mr. Esam Abdulla Ibrahim Mohammed Al Ali	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for his protest and dissent by word and action against the decisions of the referee, an act of irresponsible conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Esam Abdulla Ibrahim Mohammed Al Ali is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 13 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) match Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 20 February 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Esam Abdulla Ibrahim Mohammed Al Ali is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Esam Abdulla Ibrahim Mohammed Al Ali is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC06
7	AFC Futsal Championship Chinese Taipei 2018 (Finals) China P.R. vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 4 February 2018	China P.R. Head Coach, Mr. Sergio Gargelli	Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant used inappropriate words against the referee and questioned his competence and integrity.	<p>1. China P.R. Head Coach, Mr. Sergio Gargelli is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. China P.R. Head Coach, Mr. Sergio Gargelli is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC07
8	AFC Futsal Championship Chinese Taipei 2018 (Finals) Jordan vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 4 February 2018	Football Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic	Indoor Stadium Article 19, AFC Futsal Championship 2018 Regulations	Individual representing the Defendant were smoking in the team dressing room.	<p>1. Football Federation of Kyrgyz Republic is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 19.6 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Football Federation of Kyrgyz Republic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC08

9	AFC Futsal Championship Chinese Taipei 2018 (Finals) Thailand vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 6 February 2018	The Football Association of Thailand	Size of Delegation at Matches Article 34, AFC Futsal Championship 2018 Regulations	One (1) unauthorised person entered the Defendant's team dressing room after the match without holding the required accreditation	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500 for violating Article 34.5 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC09
10	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 12 February 2018	Air Force Club (IRQ) player, Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity by tripping an opponent who had a clear chance to score a goal.	<p>1. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 12 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) match Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 26 February 2018 (automatic suspension).</p> <p>3. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Fahad Talib Raheem is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC10
11	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 12 February 2018	Al Jazeera (JOR) player, Mr. Abdallah Fayiz Abdallah Alzu'bi	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity by tripping an opponent who had a clear chance to score a goal.	<p>1. Mr. Abdallah Fayiz Abdallah Alzu'bi is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 12 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) match Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 26 February 2018 (automatic suspension).</p> <p>3. Mr. Abdallah Fayiz Abdallah Alzu'bi is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Abdallah Fayiz Abdallah Alzu'bi is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC11

12	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Manama Club (BHR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 12 February 2018	Manama Club (BHR) Player, Mr. Mohammed Saad Marzooq Almla Marzaaq Alromaihi	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for spitting at an opponent's face.	<p>1. Mr. Mohammed Saad Marzooq Almla Marzaaq Alromaihi is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Manama Club (BHR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 12 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The six (6) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage):</p> <p>2.1. Manama Club (BHR) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 26 February 2018 (automatic suspension);</p> <p>2.2. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 6 March 2018;</p> <p>2.3. Manama Club (BHR) vs. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) on 12 March 2018;</p> <p>2.4. Al Jaish (SYR) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 10 April 2018;</p> <p>2.5. Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 24 April 2018; and</p> <p>2.6. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>3. Mr. Mohammed Saad Marzooq Almla Marzaaq Alromaihi is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Mohammed Saad Marzooq Almla Marzaaq Alromaihi is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC12
13	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 20 February 2018	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Ali Abdullah Harib Al Habsi	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team a goal by deliberately handling the ball.	<p>1. Mr. Ali Abdullah Harib Al Habsi is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 20 February 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 6 March 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ali Abdullah Harib Al Habsi is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Ali Abdullah Harib Al Habsi is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20180226DC13